

No. 09-893

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT & T MOBILITY LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE AND  
CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY \*  
JEREMY T. ROSENBLUM  
MARK J. LEVIN  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com

\* *Counsel of Record  
for Amici Curiae*

August 9, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
<i>AMICI'S</i> INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. California Policy Favoring Class Actions Does Not Constitute a Ground for the “Revocation of Any Contract,” as Required Under the Plain Language of Section 2 of the FAA to Justify Invalida- tion of ATTM’s Arbitration Agreement....	6
II. ATTM’s Arbitration Agreement Is En- forceable Under the Standards Estab- lished by This Court .....	9
III. California Courts and the Ninth Circuit Have Given Insufficient Weight to the Benefits of Arbitration and the Costs and Problems Associated with Class Actions.....	13
IV. Class Actions Are Not Needed To En- sure High Levels of Legal Compliance.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8-9, 13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997) .....	16-17, 20
<i>Burden v. Check Into Cash of Kentucky, LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 970 (2002).....	10
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corporation</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	10
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>Fensterstock v. Education Finance Partners</i> , 09-1562-CV, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14172 (2d Cir. July 12, 2010) .....	11
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).	25
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Jan. 29, 2008)....	7, 8, 10, 21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Homa v. American Express Company</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	11-12
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Piper Funds, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Universal Service Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003).....	21-22
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001).....	21
<i>Livingston v. Associates Finance, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Litman v. Cellco P'ship</i> , No. 08-4103, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 10405 (3d Cir. May 21, 2010).....	11
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	12
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corporation</i> , No. 07-16531, 2009 WL 902341 (9th Cir. April 2, 2009).....	11
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , No. 08-16479, 2010 WL 396089 (9th Cir. Feb. 5, 2010).....	10
<i>Perry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Pitchford v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	21
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	4, 7
<i>Sander v. Alexander Richardson Investments</i> , 334 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Vallies v. Sky Bank</i> , 591 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art VI. cl. 2 .....	7
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	7, 8, 9
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1813(u).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1818(e).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq</i> .....	10, 21, 22, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	22
15 U.S.C. §§ 1665c-e.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	22
47 U.S.C. § 208 .....	22
47 U.S.C. § 209 .....	22
47 U.S.C. § 403 .....	22
47 U.S.C. § 503 .....	22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq</i> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, <i>et seq</i> .....	24
Cal. Publ. Util. Code § 702.....	23
Cal. Publ. Util. Code § 734.....	23
Cal. Publ. Util. Code § 1701.....	23
Cal. Publ. Util. Code § 2107.....	24
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	22
Pub.L. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734.....	22
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	27, 28, 29

## RULE

Cal. Pub. Util. Comm. Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 5.1.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	20, 27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

151 Cong. Rec. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	16
“ChoicePoint Settles Data Security Breach Charges; to Pay \$10 Million in Civil Penalties, \$5 Million for Consumer Redress” (Jan. 26, 2006), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2006/01/choicepoint.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2006/01/choicepoint.shtm</a> .....	25-26
<i>Consumer Arbitration Before the American Arbitration Association Preliminary Report</i> , <a href="http://www.searlearbitration.org/report">http://www.searlearbitration.org/ report</a> .....	14
“Court Halts Bogus Invention Promotion Claims” (Apr. 19, 2006), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2006/04/davison.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/ 2006/04/davison.shtm</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. (Nov. 2007).....	17, 18, 19
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> . (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2000) .....	16
“Deceptive Marketers Banned from Selling Mortgage Relief Services; One Defendant Ordered to Pay \$11.5 Million” (July 26, 2010), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/lmshope.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/lmshope.shtm</a> .....	25
Edmund L. Andrews, “Settlement for Nynex and F.C.C.,” N.Y. Times, Oct. 5, 1990 .....	23
Edward C. Anderson & Kirk D. Knutson, “Class” Arbitration? What About the Rights of Absent “Class” Members?, 7 Engage (2006), <a href="http://www.fed-soc.org/doclib/20080214_LitAndreson.pdf">http://www.fed-soc.org/doclib/20080214_LitAndreson.pdf</a> .....	20
“Fairbanks Capital Settles FTC and HUD Charges” (Nov. 12, 2003), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2003/11/fairbanks.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2003/11/fairbanks.shtm</a> .....	26
<i>Fax.com, Inc.</i> , Forfeiture Order, 19 F.C.C.R. 748 (2004), <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders">http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders</a>	23
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542, at 3 (1982) .....	13
Harris Interactive, <i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper and Faster Than Litigation</i> , <a href="http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/documents/ResearchStudiesAndStatistics/2005HarrisPoll.pdf">http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/documents/ResearchStudiesAndStatistics/2005HarrisPoll.pdf</a> (Apr. 2005).....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
“Home Mortgage Lender Settles “Predatory Lending” Charges” (Mar. 21, 2002), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2002/03/famco.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2002/03/famco.shtm</a> .....	26
<i>Horizon Telecom, Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability, 23 F.C.C.R. 3485 (2008), <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders">http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders</a> .....	23
Jonathan R. Bunch, Note, <i>To Be Announced: Silence from the United States Supreme Court and Disagreement Among Lower Courts Suggest an Uncertain Future for Class-Wide Arbitration</i> , 2004 J. Disp. Resol.....	18
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. (1998).....	14
Lindsay R. Androski, <i>A Contested Merger: The Intersection of Class Actions and Mandatory Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F.....	18
“Mortgage Relief Marketer Will Return \$2.4 Million to Consumers to Settle FTC Charges” (July 29, 2010), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/homeassure.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/homeassure.shtm</a> .....	25
<i>NOS Communications, Inc. and Affinity Network Incorporated</i> , Order and Consent Decree, 17 F.C.C.R. 26853 (2002), <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders">http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders</a> .....	23
“Rite Aid Settles FTC Charges That It Failed to Protect Medical and Financial Privacy of Customers and Employees” (July 27, 2010), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/riteaid.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/07/riteaid.shtm</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule 3 of AAA Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations, <a href="http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936">http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936</a> .....	19
Rule 3 of JAMS Class Action Procedures, <a href="http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-class-action-procedures/">http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-class-action-procedures/</a> .....	19
Searle Institute, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court Interim Report No. 1, Exec. Summ.</i> (Nov. 2009), <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/searlecenter/uploads/CREDITOR%20CLAIMS%20IN%20ARBITRATION%20AND%20IN%20COURT%20INTERIM%20REPORT%20NO.%201.pdf">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/searlecenter/uploads/CREDITOR%20CLAIMS%20IN%20ARBITRATION%20AND%20IN%20COURT%20INTERIM%20REPORT%20NO.%201.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Sprint Communications Company L.P.</i> , Order and Consent Decree, 20 F.C.C.R. 5576 (2005), <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders">http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders</a> .....	23
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol.....	14
“Subprime Loan Victims to Receive Additional Redress” (Feb. 2, 2004), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2004/02/first.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2004/02/first.shtm</a> .....	26
<i>The Hot Lead LLC</i> , Forfeiture Order, 23 F.C.C.R. 5282 (2008), <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders">http://www.fcc.gov/eb/Orders</a> .....	22
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003), 2003 WL 1989562.....	19
